
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 25TH SEPTEMBER, 2019

At 6.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS LYNNE JONES, JULIAN SHARPE, CHRIS TARGOWSKI (CHAIRMAN), 
LEO WALTERS (VICE-CHAIRMAN) AND SIMON WERNER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, PHIL HASELER, GEOFF HILL, 
ROSS MCWILLIAMS AND JOHN STORY

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead Governance - Issued: 17/09/2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any
accessibility issues.
Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the
nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so
by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio
recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available
through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available
on the RBWM website, after the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 30th July 2019.
 

7 - 12

4.  INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW - HIGHWAYS CONTRACT 
PERFORMANCE TERMS OF REFERENCE

To consider the terms of reference of the internal audit review.  
 

13 - 16

5.  Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT

To consider the report.
 

17 - 46

6.  ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 2018-19

To consider the report. 
 

47 - 94

7.  KEY RISK REPORT

To consider the report.
 

95 - 114

8.  WORK PROGRAMME

To consider the Panel work programme and scrutiny items suggested by the 
public if applicable. 
 

115 - 116





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to b
[...]
ould state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 30 JULY 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Lynne Jones, Julian Sharpe, Chris Targowski (Chair), 
Leo Walters and Simon Werner

Also in attendance: Councillor D Hilton & Jonathan Gooding (Deloitte) 

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Rob Stubbs, Elaine Brown, Karen Shepherd, Ruth Watkins, 
Catherine Hickman, Nabihah Hassan-Farooq. 

APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE CHAIRMAN 

The Chairman introduced the above titled item and asked for a proposal for vice Chairman. 
Councillor Sharpe proposed Councillor Walters and this was seconded by Councillor 
Targowski. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That Councillor Walters be appointed as vice Chairman for the 
Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Panel for the municipal year 2019/2020. 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the minutes of the last meeting held on the 13th June 
2019 were approved as a correct and true rec
[...]
sed and not in one central 
location. Duncan Sharkey outlined that Hilary Hall, Deputy Director Strategy and 
Commissioning had spoken with Tivoli and had advised that they would be placed on 
significant notice if performance did not improve. Members were informed that positive 
improvements had taken place since those conversations and new software had been 
implemented, personnel changes had occurs and there was confidence that there would be 
better performance moving forward. 

Councillor Targowski commented that it was difficult to see how a difference was being made 
through performance measures as there was no context provided. It was confirmed that as 
part of future work that this would be included in performance reports moving forward. 
Members discussed that more detailed information relating to sample numbers vs % were 
needed and it was agreed that this would also be included moving forward. Councillor Werner 
queried whether targets should be evaluated. It was confirmed that the targets set were 
reasonable and that the measures and targets were set a result of a number of considered 
factors. Councillor Sharpe stated that efforts should be focussed on the impact to residents 
and their customer journey with the Council. Members discussed that this could be a possible 
task and finish group item for further consideration and would return to this at a later meeting. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Panel noted the 
report. 

SCRUTINY TOPICS AS SUGGESTED BY RESIDENTS 

Nabihah Hassan-Farooq, Scrutiny Officer outlined the above titled item. Members were 
informed that work with the communications team had been carried out and that there was 
now a live form for residents to submit their scrutiny topic for consideration and assessment. It 
was outlined that when the forms were received that they were assessed against a criteria 
which was available on the RBWM website. The Panel were told that there had been a good 
number of comments and good engagement from residents on recent Facebook posts and 
Twitter feeds. It was also highlighted that an article had been produced and published in the 
most recent In and Around the Royal Borough resident newsletter. Members were told that 
three topics had been received and that they were currently being assessed and that residents 
would be informed as to whether they had been accepted for onward submission to the 
relevant Overview & Scrutiny Panel. 

At the conclusion of the update, members noted the update. 

WORK PROGRAMME 

Nabihah Hassan-Farooq, Scrutiny Officer (RBWM) outlined that the work programme as 
above. 

Members requested that a special meeting be arranged for the start of September and to 
include: 

 Annual Governance Statement (final), 
 Annual Statement of Accounts(final); 

11



 External Audit IAS260 report (final), 
 LGA Peer Review Recommendations

Members also requested an extra meeting to be scheduled for October/November.  

Task and Finish Groups: 

Members discussed a need to focus on the customer journey for residents and to look at the 
way in which each service performs. 

Members also discussed the need for a separate task and finish group to focus on contracts 
and procurement process. This group would look at ways to review and monitor existing and 
new contract performance. It was agreed that this working group would have a particular focus 
on highways and to provide a visible audit of these contracts. 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Dates of future meetings were confirmed as follows: 

 Special meeting to be scheduled- September ( Date and Venue -TBC) 
 Additional Meeting- October/November ( Date and Venue- TBC) 
 25th September 2019, 6.30pm- Council Chamber, Town Hall, Maidenhead 
 4th February 2020, 6.30pm, Council Chamber, Town Hall, Maidenhead 
 22nd April 2020, 6.30pm, Council Chamber, Town Hall, Maidenhead 

The meeting, which began at 6.30pm, finished at 20.04pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..
[...]
adcount (headcount at start and end of period / 2). The updated
ExpertHR median average voluntary turnover for 2016 is 15.6% for private sector (annual)
and the RBWM year-end figure for 2018/19 was 15.29%.

40



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel:
Q1 2019-20 Performance Report v1

Page 15 of 19

6. Business Intelligence: RBWM Establishment

41



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel:
Q1 2019-20 Performance Report v1

Page 16 of 1942



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel:
Q1 2019-20 Performance Report v1

Page 17 of 1943



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel:
Q1 2019-20 Performance Report v1

Page 18 of 19

7. Business Intelligence: Complaints

7.1 The data provided here constitutes a snapshot in time of the live Complaints
Database as at 02 September 2019 and up to the end of Q1 2019/20. Data relates
to corporate complaints and therefore excludes complaints relating to both Adults
and Children’s services.

44



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel:
Q1 2019-20 Performance Report v1

Page 19 of 1945



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Annual Complaints and Compliments
report 2018-19

Contains Confidential or
Exempt Information?

No - Part I

Meeting and Date: Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel –
25 September 2019

Responsible Officer(s): Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director &
Nikki Craig, Head of HR and Corporate
Projects

Wards affected: None

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Forum notes the
report and:

i) That the report is published on the Council’s website.

ii) That the annual report continues to be produced and presented at
Overview and Scrutiny panels,

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The council’s complaints and compliments report is written annually. There is
a statutory requirement to publish information on Adult and Children’s
complaints and compliments and the report for April 2018 – March 2019 will be
published in October 2019. While the
[...]


Table 2
2018-19 2017-18

HR and Corporate Projects 0 1
Law and Governance 7 5
Communications 14 2
Finance 0 3
Revenues and Benefits 41 34
Total 62 45

Themes of complaints
2.5 Across the council, the theme with the highest number of complaints received

in both 2017-18 and 2018-19 was ‘lack of action’. See Appendix 1, 4.9-4.12
and 5.10-5.14, tables 9 and 10.

Timeliness of complaints
2.6 Across the council, timeliness of complaint responses being provided has

improved rising from 51% in 2017-18 to 64% in 2018-19. See Appendix 1,
4.13-4.14, table 3.

2.7 Timeliness for those services considered at Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Panel was 53% in 2017-18 and 85% in 2018-19, which is higher than the
council average. See Appendix 1, 5.19, table 11.

Outcomes of complaints
2.8 Across the council, the number of complaints fully or partially upheld has fallen

from 76% in 2017-18 to 67% in 2018-19. See Appendix 1, 4.15, table 4.

2.9 The number of complaints fully or partially upheld for those services
considered at Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel was 63% in 2018-19,

48



which is slightly lower than the council average. See Appendix 1, 5.24-2.25,
tables 12-13.

Complaints made to and decisions made by the LGSCO
2.10 Table 3 compares the number of complaints made to the LGSCO in 2018-19

against those made in 2017-18. See Appendix 1, 4.16-4.22.

Table 3
Adult
Care

service
s

Benefit
s and

Council
Tax

Corpora
te and
other

services

Education
and

Children’s
services

Environment
services

Highways
and

transport

Hou
sing

Planning
and

Developm
ent

Other Total

2018-19 13 2 5 9 4 1 5 4 1 44
2017-18 12 6 2 10 6 4 4 9 1 54

2.11 Table 4 compares the number of complaints decided by the LGSCO in 2018-
19 against those decided in 2017-18.

Table 4
Detailed

investigations
Incomplete
or invalid

Advice
given

Referred
back for

local
resolution

Closed
after
initial

enquiry

Not
upheld

Upheld Uphold rate
of detailed

investigations

Total

2018-
19

3 0 15 11 5 12 71% 46

2017-
18

4 0 18 19 4 9 69% 54

2.12 If we were to include those investigations closed after an initial enquiry to the
council, then the upheld rate for 2018-19 is 42%. This is higher than in 2017-
18 when under this calculation 28% would have been upheld

2.13 The Ombudsman made 46 decisions during 2018-19 compared to 54 in
2017-18. This includes decisions on 14 enquiries submitted to the LGSCO in
2017-18 and 32 enquiries submitted in 2018-19. 12 enquiries made to the
LGSCO in 2018-19 will be included in the decisions reported in 2019-20.

Overview of all compliments to the council
2.14 Table 5 compares the number of compliments received across the council for

2018-19 with the figures for 2017-18. See Appendix 1, 4.25 and 4.26.

Table 5
2018-19 2017-18

Adult compliments 19 57
Children compliments 93 97
Compliments about other services 452 303
Total compliments 555 456

Compliments to services considered by Corporate Overview and
Scrutiny Panel

2.15 The number of compliments received for services considered at corporate
overview and scrutiny panel is shown below in table 6. See Appendix 1, 5.32-
5.36, tables 16-17.

49



Table 6
2018-19 2017-18

HR and Corporate Projects 5 8
Law and Governance 0 1
Communications 1 3
Finance 0 0
Revenues and Benefits 7 6
Total 13 18

Options

Table 7: Options arising from this report
Option Comments
Undertake to complete an annual
report for 2019-20

To fulfil statutory obligations and to
continue to learn from resident
complaints

Do not undertake to complete an
annual report for 2019-20

Statutory obligations will not be
fulfilled.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1 There are a number of indicators of success for the council. Improvements in
all of these show increased customer satisfaction.

Table 8: Key Implications
Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly

Exceeded
Date of
delivery

Reduced
percentage of
upheld
complaints

67-
100%

66% 50-65% <50% 31 March
2020

Increased
percentage of
complaints
completed
within
timesca
[...]
y
upheld

Not
upheld

Not yet
concluded*

% Partially or
fully upheld

2018-19 169 124 137 7 67%

2017-18 346 130 133 35 74%
*It should be noted that the category ‘not yet concluded’ means that the complaint response
had not been finalised at the time that the data snapshot was taken for this report.

Local Government Social Care Ombudsman
4.16 The Local Government Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) received 44

complaints and enquiries about the council in 2018-19, compared to 54 in
2017-18, see table 5.

Table 5: complaints and enquiries received by the LGSCO
Adult
Care

service
s

Benefit
s and

Council
Tax

Corpora
te and
other

services

Education
and

Children’s
services

Environment
services

Highways
and

transport

Hou
sing

Planning
and

Developm
ent

Other Total

2018-19 13 2 5 9 4 1 5 4 1 44
2017-18 14 4 4 12 5 3 4 11 1 58

4.17 The Ombudsman made 46 decisions during 2018-19 compared to 54 in
2017-18. This includes decisions on 14 enquiries submitted to the LGSCO
in 2017-18 and 32 enquiries submitted in 2018-19. 12 enquiries made to
the LGSCO in 2018-19 will be included in the decisions reported in 2019-20.
See table 6.

Table 6: LGSCO decisions 2018-19
Detailed

investigations
Incomplete
or invalid

Advice
given

Referred
back for

local
resolution

Closed
after
initial

enquiry

Not
upheld

Upheld Uphold rate
of detailed

investigations

Total

2018-19 3 0 15 11 5 12 71% 46
2017-18 4 0 18 19 4 9 69% 54

See appendix 1, for full details of decisions as per the 2018-19 LGSCO
annual letter on cases upheld and not upheld.

4.18 If we were to include those investigations closed after an initial enquiry to the
council, then the upheld rate for 2018-19 is 42%. This is higher than in 2017-
18 when under this calculation 28% would have been upheld.

4.19 The 12 complaints that were investigated and upheld were:
 Adult social care 8.
 Children’s 1.
 Highways and transport 1.

63



12

 Planning and development 2.
See sections 5.17, 6.17 and 7.16 for further details.
[...]
 Stubbs, (Deputy Director & Head of Finance) 
 Head of IT Services (TBC) 

MEETING: Special Meeting- 22nd October

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
Final Statement of Accounts Julian Reeve & Jonathan Gooding, 

Deloitte; Rob Stubbs, 
Deputy Director & Head of Finance

External Audit IAS260 Auditors; Rob Stubbs, 
Deputy Director & Head of Finance

Annual Governance Statement Elaine Browne, Head of Legal 
LGA Peer Review Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director
Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
TBC 

MEETING: Special Meeting- November (TBC) 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
Review of Contracting Process Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director 
Annual Governance Statement; progress report on GDPR 
compliance 

Karen Shepherd, Service Lead- 
Governance 

Work Programme Clerk 
TASK AND FINISH
TBC 

MEETING: 4th FEBRUARY 2020 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
Performance Q3 Report Anna Robinson, 

Strategy and Performance Manager 
Budget Report Lead Officers & Finance  
Annual Trusts Report Karen Shepherd; Service Lead- 

Governance 
2019/20 Interim Audit and Investigation Report Catherine Hickman, 

Lead Specialist Audit and Investigation
Annual Scrutiny Report (Draft) Chairman & Lead Officers 
Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
TBC 

115

Agenda Item 8



MEETING: 22nd APRIL 2020

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
Annual Scrutiny Report ( Final version for approval and 
submission for Full Council)

Chairman & Lead Officers 

Key Risk Report ( Bi-Annual) Steve Mappley, 
Insurance and Risk Manager 

Annual Governance Statement; Progress report- Health and 
Safety Update

Nikki Craig, Head of HR & Corporate 
Projects 

Annual Governance Statement; Progress report- Business 
Continuity Plans 

David Scott; Head of Communities, 
Enforcement and Partnerships 

Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
TBC 

ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER

116


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Internal Audit Review - Highways Contract Performance Terms of Reference
	5 Q1 Performance Report
	6 Annual Complaints and Compliments report 2018-19
	C&C AR 2019 - O&S.pdf
	Annual Compliments  Complaints Report 2018-19 FINAL minus back page.pdf
	2018-19 Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Council.pdf
	Back page report.pdf


	7 Key Risk Report
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Geoff Hill, Julian Sharpe, Chris Targowski (Chair), Leo Walters 
(Vice-Chairman) and Simon Werner

Officers: Mark Beeley, David Cook, Nikki Craig, Catherine Hickman, Steve Mappley 
and Duncan Sharkey

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jones, Councillor Hill attended as a 
substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th July 2019 were 
approved as a correct and true record, subject to the following amendments:

- That Councillor Jones requested a Task and Finish group for contract outsourcing and 
that this would take place alongside the Audit Work Programme that was focussing on 
the highways contract.

INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW - HIGHWAYS CONTRACT PERFORMANCE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 

The Panel considered the draft terms of reference for the Internal Audit review of the 
Commissioned Services Highways Contract Performance.

The Chairman informed that at the last meeting a review of commissioned services was added 
to the Panel’s work programme with a focus on the highways contract.  As Internal Audit were 
also undertaking a review he questioned if the Panel’s work should wait until after internal 
audit had completed their work or to hold a separate Task and Finish Group.  He was mindful 
of not duplicating work but also for the need for independent scrutiny.

Cllr Sharpe reported that as long as we had sight of the contract performance we should allow 
auditors to do their review and report back their findings.  

Councillor Hill was keen on holding a task and finish group as it would allow for clear scrutiny 
of the contract in question, its original purpose whilst also considering whether outsourcing the 
Highways contract was still the right thing to do and how we approach outsourcing in the 
future.   

Councillor Werner supported the idea of a task and finish group as members could draw down 
into any issues. He argued that according to reports, outsourcing was originally a method of 
saving, but this was now no longer true. He highlighted that it was important that RBWM was 
still gaining significant benefits from outsourcing, and should amend the agreement if this was 
not the case. This was agreed by Councillors Sharpe and Hill.



The Chairman mentioned that this panel should concentrate its efforts looking at the 
contractual arrangements only if there were operational issues these would fall into the remit 
of the Infrastructure O&S Panel.

Cllr Hill said that one of the consequences of outsourcing the highways function was that 
members  could no longer come into the Town Hall to discuss and report issues with officers 
as they were now located in Slough.  Cllr Walters agreed that it was more difficult to speak 
directly with officers. 

Cllr Sharpe said that during the 1980’s and 1990’s there had been huge benefits to 
outsourcing but now we needed to look at how we operated such agreements and it was 
important that the council retained core skills so it could be an intelligent customer to extract 
the benefits from contracts.  There were benefits such as economies of scale that the council 
did not have.  There needed to be clear benefits and reasons to bringing services back in 
house. 

Cllr Hill said that the council was the highways authority and should retain core expertise.   
The obligations of the contract may be met but anything outside its scope cost the council 
additional money. 

The Chairman invited Duncan Sharkey (Managing Director) for his comments, to which he 
encouraged Members to use the ‘Report It’ function and only by receiving feedback can the 
contractors improve. The contract was currently delivering good value for money, and that 
they would often go above and beyond expectations. However, Duncan Sharkey admitted that 
they would need to improve their communication for example explaining when a fix was 
temporary. He said this item tonight was about the proposed terms of reference of the internal 
audit review, if the Panel wished to set up a task and finish group members would have to be 
clear on their objectives and have time to undertake a review.

The Chairman said that there were two issues the details of the highways contract and wider 
issues of how we act as a commissioning authority in the future.  The audit terms of reference 
looked at the contract.  The Managing Director informed that the proposal was for the audit 
review to be undertaken and feed into a potential task and finish group.  

Councillor Werner agreed that the findings of the audit review should feed into the task and 
finish group.  He said the task and finish group should be looking at how the council should 
award contracts in the future or if services should be kept in-house. Councillor Sharpe argued 
that the Panel should look at a set of guidelines or framework for how to arrive at a decision 
on future contracts.

The Managing Director said that the Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning was 
producing a commissioning strategy and that the Panel may wish to review an initial draft. 

Councillor Hill believed that the council had outsourced many of its services recently, but that 
it was about delivering the best service possible to the public, with the outcome being the most 
important thing.  We had to decide if we were to be a commissioning authority or to maintain 
core competencies in house. 

The Panel noted the internal audits terms of reference and agreed that Panel members would 
consider how they wished to proceed with their task and finish group. 



Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Panel considered the latest quarter one performance report detailing those indicators that 
fall under their remit.

The Managing Director informed members that the performance was in a good place. He drew 
attention to data on page 31, which showed that all but two of the targets were ‘green’, which 
was on target. 

The Chairman commented that he was pleased with the staff surveys and that it was good to 
see comparison data comparing RBWM with other local authorities. He then questioned the 
Benefit Assessment Team, and the issues that they were facing when recruiting. The 
Managing Director informed that although performance was off target it was still high, however 
there remained challenges when attracting experienced benefit officers. The Head of HR 
informed the Panel that they had been making use of salary bands and ‘The Gateway’, an 
initiative to allow employees to move up to the next salary band, to attract and retain staff.

Councillor Sharpe questioned what a different authority would make of the report and whether 
there were national parameters that every local authority worked towards. The Managing 
Director responded that it is often hard to benchmark against other authorities as not all parts 
of the report were comparable. It would also be misleading to compare against neighbouring 
authorities which may have different data sets.

Councillor Werner referenced that Council’s used to have national targets that made 
benchmarking easier, however they were now free to set their own targets. 

(Cllr Werner left the meeting).

Councillor Hill said that benchmarking was a good thing as it allowed local authorities to 
compare performance and learn best practice. He expressed concern regarding the time 
taken to answer calls, which had fallen below 90%. The Council Tax collection rate was also 
down, although the abandonment rate of calls was good. Councillor Hill also queried whether 
visits to libraries could be recorded as a 12 month rolling figure. 

The Chair expressed his agreement regarding the call rates, and empathised that RBWM 
should ensure that it can be contacted in any way that suits the customer. It was then asked if 
the report helped the officers with continued performance. The Managing Director responded 
that it did, not because of the report itself but by the process of putting the data together and 
supporting indicators as this allowed RBWM to see what needed to be improved.

Councillor Hill asked if more people were interacting with the council digitally. 
The Managing Director informed that there was a need to get more people to interact with the 
Council via digital methods especially as it was more cost-effective, however residents should 
still have a choice how they contacted the council.. 

Councillor Walters commented that some people had no interest in going digital and that 
whilst it could save money it would cause some residents to feel alienated if they could not 
use traditional methods of communication.  The Panel were informed that the council would 
continue to push digital transactions, but would still offer support and options for those that 
would rather not use this method. 

RESOLVED UNAMIOUSLY; That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel noted the 
report.

ANNUAL COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS REPORT 2018-19 

The Head of Head of HR, Corporate Projects & ICT, introduced the 2018/19 annual 
complaints report prior to its publication on the RBWM website.



The Panel were informed  that the period covered was April 2018 to March 2019 and that the 
Council was required under statute to produce a report for adults and children’s complaints, 
but not on complaints relating to corporative activities. However, the Royal Borough’s annual 
report covers all services.

The council’s complaints process was made up of various stages depending on the type of 
complaint, with the complainant being able to take it to the local government and social care 
ombudsman if they remained dissatisfied once the council’s process has been exhausted. The 
Panel were informed that in the last year there had been over 1600 contacts made to the 
Complaints team, of which 437 were progressed as complaints. Of these, 62 were for services 
covered by this Panel, with 7 for law and governance, 14 for communications and 41 revenues 
and benefits.  These combined make up 14% of the total complaints progressed.

The main reasons for complaints were due to; a lack of action, attitude of staff and failure to 
follow time scales. It was confirmed that timeliness had improved in responding to complaints, 
from 51% in 17/18 to 64% in 18/19. Performance for the three corporate services in 
responding within timescales was higher than the council average with law and governance at 
100%, communications at 71% and revenues and benefits at 88%.  All three services also 
saw an increase year on year in timeliness in responding to complaints.

In relation to outcomes, overall the council upheld or partially upheld 67% of all complaints.

If a complainant remained dissatisfied, they could complain to the LGSCO.  Of the 44 
complaints and enquiries made to the LGSCO in 2018/19, six related to services within the 
remit of this Panel:

 4 for law and governance; 3 of which were closed after initial investigations and 1 was not 
upheld

 2 were for revenues and benefits; 1 was referred back for local resolution as it was 
premature and 1 was closed after initial investigations.   

In terms of compliments, these had increased from 456 in 17/18 to 555 in 18/19. Of these5 
were for HR and corporate projects, 1 for communications and 7 for revenues and benefits.  

The Chairman queried whether this meant that people were happy with the service that they 
were receiving, the Panel were informed that this could be the case or that there were less 
contacts made directly with officers due to the report it function.

The Chairman summarised that the report was clear evidence that the Council was doing a 
good job and that the feedback could be used in a positive way. Councillor Hill was in 
agreement with the Chairman and commented that it was an excellent and useful report. 

The Panel were informed that the communication of complaints process had been much 
improved with regular meetings being held with leadership teams. Councillor Walters noted 
that Highways topped the list of complaints, although Councillor Hill argued that this might be 
due to the way things like potholes were reported.

The Panel asked for their thanks to be passed to the complaints team for their work.

Cllr Sharpe asked if it was possible to have complaints broken down by location and was 
informed that the way data was collected this may not be possible but officers would look into 
this.

Resolved unanimously: that the Panel note the report. 

KEY RISK REPORT 



The Panel considered the latest key risk report.

Members were informed that risk register extracts that supported the overarching report 
explained what the key risks to the council are and included both the mitigations which are in 
place and working along with those proposed.

Details of the officers who were in responsible for each risk was listed in the report. The 
Chairman asked whether some of the risks detailed in the report were likely to happen due to 
predicted problems, using the example of strains on the borough’s hospitals as a reason for 
the risk of delayed hospital discharge. The Panel were informed that there could be a 
significant impact if mitigation was not put in place to manage certain risks. 

Councillor Hill suggested that it was important to maintain the risk register and make sure that 
risks were carefully looked at and at the right level, such as Adult Social Care, Maidenhead 
regeneration, pensions and flooding which he felt that the risks should be rated at a higher 
level.

Councillor Sharpe believed that IT security was one of the biggest risks, especially with the 
aging equipment that RBWM currently used and should therefore be a high risk priority.

The Chairman queried why tree management was the responsibility of three people rather 
than one like the other categories and was informed that this was the only way of reporting 
this risk as there was no clear ownership.

RESOLVED UNAMIOUSLY; that the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel approves 
the report. 

WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman confirmed that there would be further meetings in October and potentially 
November, with CIPFA being invited. 

Councillor Hill suggested that the Panel look at the financial plans towards the end of the year. 

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.10 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


